363818

CH \$40,00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Schlumberger Technology Corporation		03/22/2011	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harris Corporation	
Street Address:	1025 West NASA Boulevard	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32919	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3638181	MYVSAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)761-8112 Phone: (954) 761-7473

Email: dshowalter@gray-robinson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Donald S. Showalter

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T1420
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald S. Showalter
Signature:	/Donald S. Showalter/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0848

Date:	11/08/2011
Total Attachments: 6 source=MYVSAT Assignment#page1.tif source=MYVSAT Assignment#page2.tif source=MYVSAT Assignment#page3.tif source=MYVSAT Assignment#page4.tif source=MYVSAT Assignment#page5.tif source=MYVSAT Assignment#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0849

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between:

- (1) Schlumberger Technology Corporation of 300 Schlumberger Drive, Sugar Land, TX 77478 (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) Harris Corporation of 1025 W. NASA Boulevard, Melbourne, Florida, 32919, USA (the "Assignee").

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade mark particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 (the "Trade Mark").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights, title and interest in and to the Trade Mark to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to accept such assignment, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- (C) The Assignment is made as of the date of the latest signature appearing below and shall be effective as of 4 April 2011 or such other date as may be agreed by the parties (the "Effective Date of Assignment").
- (D) The business and assets of the Assignor in the United States of America will be purchased by the Assignee from the Assignor pursuant to a business transfer agreement (the "BTA") effective as of the Effective Date of Assignment.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Assignment

- 1.1 In consideration of (a) the sum of US\$1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Assignor, and (b) the Assignee entering into the BTA, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, with effect on the Effective Date of Assignment; free and clear of encumbrances all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trade Mark including:
 - 1.1.1 the absolute entitlement to any registered trade marks granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Trade Mark;
 - 1.1.2 all statutory and common law rights attaching to those Trade Mark, together with the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect of which those Trade Mark are used; and
 - 1.1.3 all rights of action arising or accrued relating to the Trade Mark including, without limitation, the right to commence proceedings (and to seek and recover damages and all other remedies) in respect of any infringement or unauthorised use of the Trade Mark which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

2 Warranties

The Assignee acknowledges that no warranty is given or intended to be given by the Assignor as to the truth of the facts and matters set out in the recitals to this Assignment or elsewhere in this Assignment.

3 Further Assurance

At the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall perform all further acts and things, and execute and deliver all further documents, which the Assignee may reasonably require or required by law for the purpose of vesting in the Assignee the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to the Assignee under this Assignment.

4 Waiver

No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

5 Whole Agreement

This Assignment, together with the acknowledgement letter entered into between, inter alia, the Assignor and the Assignee, supersede any previous written or oral agreement between the parties in relation to its subject-matter and contains the whole agreement between the parties relating to its subject-matter at the date of this Assignment.

6 Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same Assignment. No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

7 Law and Jurisdiction

- 7.1 This Assignment and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.
- 7.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment. The parties irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of such courts and waive any objection to proceedings in any such court on the ground of venue or on the ground that the proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum.

8 Invalidity of Assignment

- 8.1 If any provision in this Assignment shall be held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, such provision or part shall to that extent be deemed not to form part of this Assignment but the legality, validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Assignment shall not be affected.
- 8.2 If any illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision would be legal, valid and enforceable if some part of it were deleted or modified, the provision shall apply with whatever deletion or modification is necessary to give effect to the commercial intention of the parties.

9 Notice

- **9.1** Any notice or other communication in connection with this Assignment (each, a "**Notice**") shall be:
 - 9.1.1 in writing in English; and

TRADEMARK REEL: 004657 FRAME: 0851

- 9.1.2 delivered by hand, fax, registered post or by courier using an internationally recognised courier company.
- **9.2** A Notice to the Assignor shall be sent to the following address, or such other person or address as the Assignor may notify to the Assignee from time to time:

Address: 300 Schlumberger Drive, Sugar Land, TX 77478

Fax: 1-281-285-6952

Attention: Daniel Yates, General Counsel

9.3 A Notice to the Assignee shall be sent to the following address, or such other person or address as the Assignee may notify to the Assignor from time to time:

Address: 1025 West NASA Blvd., Melbourne, Florida 32919, United States of America

Fax: +321-727-9616

Attention: Scott T. Mikuen Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

- 9.4 A Notice shall be effective upon receipt and shall be deemed to have been received:
 - 9.4.1 at the time of delivery, if delivered by hand, registered post or courier; or
 - 9.4.2 at the time of transmission in legible form, if delivered by fax.

Schedule I

Registered Trade Mark

Mark	Country	Class(es)	Filing date		Registration No.	Registered Proprietor
MYVSAT	USA	42	25 August 2008	77554476	3638181	Schlumberger Technology Corporation

In witness whereof this Assignment has been executed as a deed on the date[s] specified below.

	SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
	By: John winn
	Name: Robert Drummond
	Title: President
	Date: March 22 , 2011
STATE OF Texas) ss:	
)	n d
The foregoing instrument was acknown 2011, by Levest Summand Technology Corporation, on behalf of	ledged before me this 22 day of March, as Museum of Schlumberger the corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has
produced	as identification.
ANN BRUSO WEBB	By: Usen Kuso Wells Notary Public, State of Texas
NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas	My commission expires: 8/30/2014

HARRIS CORPORATION

By: Say P. m'arts
Name: Gary L. McArthur
Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Date: March 21, 2011

STATE OF FLORIDA) ss: COUNTY OF BREVARD)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2/5/day of March 2011, by Gary L. McArthur, as Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Harris Corporation, on behalf of the corporation, personally known to me.



RECORDED: 11/09/2011

By: Ahlle (and)
Notary Public, State of Florida

My commission expires: